FAIRVIEW WATER DISTRICT
ORDINANCE NO. 2019-2

AN ORDINANCE OF THE FAIRVIEW WATER DISTRICT
SETTING RATES FOR ALL FEES AND CHARGES OF THE
FAIRVIEW WATER DISTRICT EFFECTIVE AUGUST 1, 2019
AND REPEALING FAIRVIEW WATER DISTRICT
ORDINANCE NO. 2012-1.

WHEREAS, The Fairview Water District conducted a rate study and determined that
the EDU fee and Consumption Rate needed to be adjusted and fees needed to be set for
Non-Metered accounts

WHEREAS, the Fairview Water District Board of Commissioners determined that a
Late fee for delinquent accounts over 30 days was necessary to recover costs associated
with notifying the customer of the delinquent account, and

WHEREAS, the Fairview Water District provided notice of the proposed increase and
establishment of a late fee to all of the rate payers in the District, and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on June 25, 2019 at 6:00 PM at the time and
place designated in said notice.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Fairview Water District ordains as follows:

1. Repeal. All Ordinances providing for fees and charges are hereby repealed,
specifically including Fairview Water District Ordinance No. 2012-1.

2. Fees and Charges. The Fairview Water District establishes the following water use
fees, charges and rates be as set forth herein effective July 8, 2019.

A. Monthly EDU fees per meter:

1. Monthly In-District fee per meter/per EDU: $10.50
2. Non-Metered In-District fee per EDU: $10.50
3. Monthly Qut-of-District fee per meter/per EDU: $11.50

B. Consumption Rate per 1,000 gallons:

1. In-District Rate: $1.50/1,000 g.
2. Out-of-District Rate: $1.65/1,000 g.
3. Valley View Heights Rate: $2.65/1,000 g.

4. Aldercrest/Westwood Rate: $2.00/1,000 g.
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5.
6.

7.

In-District Non-Metered Account: $9.00
In-District Non-metered Account (2 houses): $18.00

Non-Metered Account (Farm): $30.00

C. Meter Read Fee:

1.

2.

3.

In-District meter read fee: $3.00
In-District Non-Metered read fee: $3.00

Out-of-District meter read fee: $4.00

D. Meter Size Fee per Month (Meters over 5/8”)

1.

2.

7.

8.

1" Meter: $3.25

1 %" Meter: $11.05
2" Meter: $18.75
3” Meter: $31.85
4” Meter: $48.75
6" Meter: $68.25
8" Meter: $80.00

10" Meter: 115.00

E. System Development Charge:

1.

2.

7.

5/8" & %" Meter: $1,781*
1” Meter: $4,459*

3" Meter: $26,751*

4" Meter: $44,586*

6” Meter: $89,171*

8” Meter: $142,670*

10” Meter: $205,094*
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*Plus actual cost of parts & labor to tap waterline and install meter + 10%.

F. Delinquent Account Shut-off fees:

1. During Business Hours-Turn-on Fee: $25.00

2. After Business Hours-Turn-on Fee: $50.00
G. Late Fee:

1. Late fee: $5.00

Adopted by the Fairview Water District Board of Commissioners on this 8t day of
July 2019.
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Robert Jacobsen, Board Chairperson Dennis G}/einer, Secretary
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Bofd Rulifson, Board Member Erica Bomar, Board member

élﬁayne Barker, Board member
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